professional advisers as to the taxation implications of accepting or rejecting the Offers. The

Offeror accepts no responsibility for any taxation effects on, or liabilities of, any persons as a

result of their acceptance or rejection of the Offers.

Acceptance and settlement

Your attention is drawn to the further details regarding the procedures for acceptance and

settlement of the Offers as set out in Appendix I to this Composite Document and the

accompanying Forms of Acceptance.

LETTER FROM CHINA GALAXY

– 12 –

Shareholding structure of the Company

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (based on information

received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest

Practicable Date) (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion

and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion and as at the
Latest Practicable Date

(assuming all the
2,358,500 outstanding
Options are exercised)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

The Vendors
RGS 431,220,000 63.09 – – – –
Roly 45,815,619 6.70 – – – –
Mr. Wang (Note 1) 620,000 0.09 – – – –

Sub-Total: 477,655,619 69.88 – – – –

The Offeror (and parties
acting in concert with it) – – 477,655,619 69.88 477,655,619 69.64

Mr. WONG Hing Lin,
Dennis (Note 1) 2,500,000 0.37 2,500,000 0.37 2,500,000 0.36

Mr. WONG Wai Ming
(Note 2) 100,000 0.01 100,000 0.01 600,000 0.09

Mr. WANG Arthur
Minshiang (Note 3) 260,000 0.04 260,000 0.04 572,500 0.08

Mr. Jakob Jacobus Koert
TULLENERS (Note 3) – – – – 312,500 0.05

Directors of the subsidiaries
of the Group 13,571,374 1.99 13,571,374 1.99 13,671,374 1.99

Other Option Holders – – – – 1,133,500 0.17
Public Shareholders 189,482,286 27.71 189,482,286 27.71 189,482,286 27.62

Total: 683,569,279 100.00 683,569,279 100.00 685,927,779 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Wang and Mr. WONG Hing Lin, Dennis are executive Directors.

2. Mr. WONG Wai Ming is a non-executive Director.

3. Mr. WANG Arthur Minshiang and Mr. Jakob Jacobus Koert TULLENERS are independent non-
executive Directors.

LETTER FROM CHINA GALAXY

– 13 –

Immediately prior to Completion, the Vendors held an aggregate of 477,655,619 Shares,

representing approximately 69.88% of the issued share capital of the Company as at

Completion. Immediately after Completion, the Vendors do not hold any Shares.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Your attention is drawn to the details of the information of the Group as set out under the